REPAIR PARTS
RP-D1003D
This manual is to be used by qualified technicians only. This manual replaces RP-D1003C.
February 2015
Commercial 4 Ton Package Gas Units
© 2015                                                           ◊ 5151 San Felipe St., Suite 500 ◊ Houston, TX  77056
DCG0480903BAXGAA

0130M00148 TRANSFORMER 575V to 24V, 75VA (M27,
M28, M29, M30)
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
3RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com
Top Panel/Tubing Assy
4 RP-D1003Dwww.daikincomfort.com
Top Panel/Tubing Assy
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
TOP PANEL 0121L00235NG11
COND MOTOR 1/4 HP, 1 SP,6 PL (M1, M2, M3, M4,
M5, M6, M7, M8, M16, M17, M18, M19, M20, M21,
M22)
0131M0042921
COND MOTOR 380/460 50/60 CYCLE (M13, M24)B1340026921
COND MOTOR 380/460/50/60 CYCLE (M9, M10,
M11, M12, M14, M15, M23, M25, M26)
0131M0043221
COND MOTOR 575V (M27, M28, M29)0131M0009821
COND MOTOR 575V (M30)0131M0043121
ACORN NUT 5/16 HEX BLACK (QTY 4)0163M00006P31
FAN GRILLE 0152G0000341
PVC CONDUIT 8.25" 17788000083F51
FAN BLADE 0150G0000161
VENTURI RING 22" 0161L0000071
Image 2:
COMPRESSOR 39000, 200/230/60/3 (M1, M2, M3,

TF SHOULDER SCREW (QTY 4)M0221641102
COMPRESSOR SCROLL HARNESS 0159L00028NS
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
5RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com
Cabinet Assy
6 RP-D1003Dwww.daikincomfort.com
Cabinet Assy
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
LOUVERED COMPRESSOR PANEL 0121L00263NG11
CORNER POST (QTY 4)0121L00237RFNG21
POST-SIDE SUPPORT (QTY 3)0121L00233RFNG31
RAIL CORNER BRACKET (QTY 4)0121G0030141
ECONOMIZER DOOR 0121L00976NG51
FILTER DOOR 0270L00362NG61
Image 2:
DUCT PANEL 0121L00236NG12
RETURN DUCT COVER 0121L00023NG22
SUPPLY DUCT COVER 0121L00024NG32
HEAT EXCHANGER DOOR (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5,
M6, M7, M9, M10, M12, M13, M14, M16, M17, M18,
M19, M21, M23, M24, M25, M27, M28, M29)
0121L00257NG42
HEAT EXCHANGER DOOR (M8, M11, M15, M20,
M22, M26, M30)
0121L01108NG42
BLOWER DOOR (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6, M7,
M9, M10, M12, M13, M14, M16, M17, M18, M19,
M21, M23, M24, M25, M27, M28, M29)
0121L00259NG52
BLOWER DOOR (M8, M11, M15, M20, M22, M26,
M30)
0121L01157NG52
BURNER POST (M8, M11, M15, M20, M22, M26,
M30)
0121L01110RFNG62

RAIN SHIELD-DOOR 0121L00689NS
SMOKE DETECTOR COVER 0121L00321NS
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
7RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com
Partition Assy
8 RP-D1003Dwww.daikincomfort.com
Partition Assy
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
TUBING ASSY, COND COIL 0201L0003611
TUBING ASSY, EVAP COIL 0202L0002931
DRAIN PAN 0161L0000541
DECK SIDE CHANNEL 0121L0024351
BACK ANGLE-HEAT EXCHANGER (QTY 2)0121L0029361
SUPPORT POST-DECK 0121L0030071
PRIMARY LIMIT - GOLD 140º 0130M0006381
HEAT PANEL CHANNEL (QTY 2)0121L0026691
GAS VALVE BRACKET (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6,
M7, M9, M10, M12, M13, M14, M16, M17, M18,
M19, M21, M23, M24, M25, M27, M28, M29)
0121L00299NG101
GAS VALVE BRACKET (M8, M11, M15, M20, M22,
M26, M30)
0121L01171NG101
BLOWER DECK (M8, M11, M15, M20, M22, M26,
M30)
0121L01107111
BLOWER DECK (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6, M7, M9,
M10, M12, M13, M14, M16, M17, M18, M19, M21,
M23, M24, M25, M27, M28, M29)
0121L01205111
PRESSURE SWITCH 11112501121
Image 2:
COND MOUNTING ANGLE 0121L0025412
COND BLOCK-OFF 0121L0031122
CONDENSER BLOCKOFF PLATE 0121L0093932
DRAIN PAN SUPPORT 0121L0023842
FILTER ANGLE-VERTICAL (RETURN SIDE) 0121L0028752
FILTER ANGLE-HORIZONTAL (QTY 2)0121L0093262
FILTER ANGLE-HORIZONTAL (CENTER) 0121L0029872
FILTER ANGLE-VERTICAL (HAIRPIN SIDE) 0121L0030382
FILTER 14 X 20 X 2 (QTY 4)0160L00008NS
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
9RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com
Belt Drive  Assy
10 RP-D1003Dwww.daikincomfort.com
Belt Drive  Assy
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
BELT DRIVE MOTOR 1 HP (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5,
M6, M7, M8, M9, M10, M11, M12, M13, M14, M15,
M16, M17, M18, M19, M20, M21, M22, M23, M24,
M25, M26)
0131L0000311
BELT DRIVE MOTOR 1.5 HP 575V (M27, M28,
M29, M30)
0131L0000411
BLOWER SIDE ANGLE (QTY 3)0121L0029721
MOTOR BASE 0121L0089931
BLOWER MOUNTING ANGLE 0121L0028141
BELT DRIVE BLOWER SHAFT 0163L0000551
BLOWER HOUSING 11 X 10 2539302F61
MOUNTING BRACKET BEARING (QTY 2)B320130071
BELT DRIVE BLOWER WHEEL B136805681
FIXED SHEAVE AK66 B320431091
STEEL KEY (000158812) 2.0" B1398604101
BALL BEARING 1.00" (QTY 2)B1399500111
FAN BELT, NOTCHED 0164L00010121
VARIABLE PITCH SHEAVE 1VL44 X 3/8" B2120001131
BLOWER PLATE SUPPORT 0121L01203141
ELECT. CONNECTING BUSHING B1393726151
BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/4" (QTY 8)B1393738161
BOLT 1/4-20 X 4" 0163M00045171
BELT TIGHTENER ANGLE 3225000F181
NUT / LOCK .25-20 B1393023191
BLOWER CUT-OFF 1864703FNS

20162905NS
STEEL KEY (000158812) 4.5" B1398603NS
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
11RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com
Heat Exchanger
12 RP-D1003Dwww.daikincomfort.com
Heat Exchanger
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
PART/TUBE ASSY 4B (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6,
M7, M8, M9, M10, M11, M12, M13, M14, M15)
0270L0009211
PART/TUBE ASSY 5B (M16, M18, M21, M22, M23,
M24, M25, M26, M28, M29, M30)
0270L0011011
PART/TUBE ASSY 5B (M17, M19, M20, M27)0270L0011111
FLUE CHANNEL 0121L0027721
FLUE SIDE COVER 0121L0027831
ORIFICE SHIELD (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6, M7,
M8, M9, M10, M11, M12, M13, M14, M15)
1107220341
ORIFICE SHIELD (M16, M17, M18, M19, M20, M21,
M22, M23, M24, M25, M26, M27, M28, M29, M30)
1107220441
BURNER SLIDE BRACKET 0121L0026751
IGNITOR 2026170961
FLAME ROLLOUT BRACKET 0121L0005371
BURNER BRACKET 4B (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6,
M7, M8, M9, M10, M11, M12, M13, M14, M15)
2019041281
BURNER BRACKET 5B (M16, M17, M18, M19,
M20, M21, M22, M23, M24, M25, M26, M27, M28,
M29, M30)
2019041381
GAS VALVE - WHITE-RODGERS 2-STAGE 0151F00000P91
MANIFOLD - 4 BRNR (M1, M2, M3, M4, M5, M6,

0154L00017181
SCREEN-FLUE 0163L00072NS
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
13RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com
smithcx4
Underline
Control Panel Assy
14 RP-D1003Dwww.daikincomfort.com
Control Panel Assy
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
IGNITION BOARD, DSI INTEGRATED PCBAG12311
TRANSFORMER 208/230, 24V (M1, M2, M3, M4,
M5, M6, M7, M8, M16, M17, M18, M19, M20, M21,
M22)
0130M0013821
TRANSFORMER 480V to 24V, 75VA (M9, M10,
M11, M12, M13, M14, M15, M23, M24, M25, M26)
0130M0014521
TRANSFORMER 575V to 24V, 75VA (M27, M28,
M29, M30)
0130M0014821
24V RELAY 0130M0002531
CONTACTOR 25 AMP, 3P, 24V (M9, M10, M11,
M12, M13, M14, M15, M23, M24, M25, M26, M27,

WIRING HARNESS 0259L00065NS
WIRING HARNESS 0259L00069NS
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
15RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com
Accessory Parts
16 RP-D1003Dwww.daikincomfort.com
Accessory Parts
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Ref.
No:
Part
No: Description:
Image 1:
CIRCUIT BREAKER, CONVENIENCE OUTLET (M3,
M9, M12)
0130M00065NS
CONVENIENCE OUTLET ASSEMBLY (M1, M2, M3,
M4, M5, M6, M9, M10, M11, M12, M16, M17, M18,
M23)
0270L00545NS
CONVENIENCE OUTLET ASSEMBLY (M1, M2, M4,
M5, M6, M10, M11, M16, M17, M18, M23)
0270L00545NS
CONVENIENCE OUTLET ASSEMBLY (M3, M9,
M12)
0270L00546NS
DISCONNECT MODULE ASSY (M2, M3, M4, M5,
M6, M10, M11, M16, M17, M18, M23)
DSC060A38YD01FINS
DOWNFLOW ECONO-DAIKIN, 3-6 TON (M1, M5,
M6, M9, M10, M11, M17, M18, M23, M27, M28)
DNE036072BFINS
LOW AMBIENT KIT (M4, M6, M9, M12)LAKT01FIACNS
SMOKE DETECTOR ASSEMBLY (M1, M4, M23)SDRKT01FI4NS
TRANSFORMER, CONVENIENCE OUTLET (M3,
M9, M12)
0130M00061NS
Expanded Model Nomenclature
M1 - DCG0480903BAXGAA
M2 - DCG0480903BHXAAA
M3 - DCG0480903BHXBAA
M4 - DCG0480903BHXUAA
M5 - DCG0480903BJXAAA
M6 - DCG0480903BJXFAA
M7 - DCG0480903BXXXAA
M8 - DCG0480903BXXXAB
M9 - DCG0480904BAXMAB
M10 - DCG0480904BJXAAB
M11 - DCG0480904BJXAAC
M12 - DCG0480904BXXMAB
M13 - DCG0480904BXXXAA
M14 - DCG0480904BXXXAB
M15 - DCG0480904BXXXAC
M16 - DCG0481153BHXAAA
M17 - DCG0481153BJSAAA
M18 - DCG0481153BJXAAA
M19 - DCG0481153BXSXAA
M20 - DCG0481153BXSXAB
M21 - DCG0481153BXXXAA
M22 - DCG0481153BXXXAB
M23 - DCG0481154BJXGAB
M24 - DCG0481154BXXXAA
M25 - DCG0481154BXXXAB
M26 - DCG0481154BXXXAC
M27 - DCG0481157BASXAA
M28 - DCG0481157BAXXAA
M29 - DCG0481157BXXXAA
M30 - DCG0481157BXXXAB
17RP-D1003D www.daikincomfort.com